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544352 

4/2-Wege-Magnetimpulsventil 4/2-way double solenoid valve 

Electroválvula biestable de 4/2 vías Électrodistributeur 4/2 bistable 
 

M1

M2

BA

TP
M1 M2

   
 

T B P A

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

 

1 Nothandbetätigung Emergency manual override Accionamiento manual auxiliar Commande manuelle d’urgence 

2 Anker armature el rotor Armature 

3 Magnetspule solenoid coil la bobina Bobine de l'électroaimant 

4 Stößel Stem Leva Poussoir 

5 Federteller Spring disc Plato del muelle Coupelle de ressort 

6 Kolben Piston del émbolo Piston 

7 Rasterung locking mechanism el enclavamiento d'un système de cran 

 

 

Funktion 

Das Ventil dient zur Steuerung 

von hydraulischen 

Volumenströmen.  

M1 bestromt: 

Der Schaltmagnet schiebt über 

den Stößel (4) den Kolben in die 

linke Rasterung (7). In dieser 

Stellung haben PA und BT 

Commissioning 

The valve is used to control 

hydraulic volumetric flow rates.  

M1 energised: 

The switching magnet slides the 

piston into the left-hand detent 

position (7) via the stem (4). 

PA and BT are connected in 

this position. 

Puesta en funcionamiento 

Esta válvula se utiliza para 

controlar el caudal de fluidos 

hidráulicos. 

M1 con corriente: 

El electroimán actúan sobre la 

leva (4) y el émbolo se desplaza 

hasta el enclavamiento (7) del 

lado izquierdo. En estas 

Mise en service 

Le distributeur sert à la 

commande de débits 

hydrauliques.  

Avec courant dans M1 : 

L'électroaimant pousse le 

piston dans le mécanisme 

d'enclenchement de gauche (7) 

par l'intermédiaire du poussoir 
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Verbindung. 

M2 bestromt: 

Der Schaltmagnet schiebt in die 

rechte Rasterung. In dieser 

Stellung haben PB und AT 

Verbindung. 

Die Schaltstellungen werden 

auch ohne elektrische Energie 

von der Rasterung sicher 

gehalten. 

Eine Nothandbetätigung (1) 

ermöglicht auch eine Betätigung 

ohne elektrische Energie. 

M2 energised: 

The switching magnet slides 

into the right-hand detent 

position. PB and AT are 

connected in this position. 

The switching positions are held 

securely by the detent position 

even without electrical energy. 

An emergency manual override 

(1) also enables actuation 

without electrical energy. 

condiciones se establecen las 

conexiones PA y BT. 

M2 con corriente: 

El electroimán desplaza el 

émbolo hasta el enclavamiento 

del lado derecho. En estas 

condiciones se establecen las 

conexiones PB y AT. 

El enclavado consigue mantener 

las posiciones fiablemente, 

también sin energía eléctrica. 

El accionamiento manual 

auxiliar permite el 

accionamiento sin energía 

eléctrica. 

(4). Dans cette position, PA et 

BT sont en communication. 

Avec courant dans M2 : 

L'électroaimant pousse le 

piston dans le mécanisme 

d'enclenchement de droite. 

Dans cette position, PB et 

AT sont en communication. 

Les positions de commutation 

sont maintenues en toute 

sécurité par l'enclenchement, 

même en l'absence d'énergie 

électrique. 

Une commande manuelle 

d'urgence (1) permet 

d'actionner le distributeur 

même en l'absence d'énergie 

électrique. 
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Durchflusswiderstand bei 25°C Flow resistance at 25 °C Resistencia al flujo con 25 °C Perte de charge à 25 °C:  

Durchflusskennlinie Flow rate characteristic Línea característica del caudal Courbe de debit 

 

 

Hinweis 

Ventilanschlüsse werden durch 

Buchstaben gekennzeichnet. 

 

P Druckanschluss 

T Tankanschluss  

A, B Arbeitsanschlüsse 

 

Die elektrischen Anschlüsse 

sind mit einem Schutz gegen 

Überspannungen ausgestattet. 

Der Schaltzustand wird durch 

eine Leuchtdiode angezeigt. 

 

Die Nothandbetätigung nicht 

mit scharfkantigenen 

Note 

The valve ports are identified 

by letters. 

 

P Supply port 

T Return-line port 

 (tank connection) 

A, B Working ports 

 

The electrical connections have 

over-voltage protection. A LED 

indicates the operating status. 

 

The emergency manual 

override must not be actuated 

by means of sharp-edged 

Nota 

Las conexiones de la válvula 

están identificadas con las 

siguientes letras: 

P Conexión de presión 

T Conexión de retorno  

 (conexión del 

 depósito) 

A, B Conexión de 

 funcionamiento 

 

Las conexiones eléctricas están 

protegidas contra picos de 

tensión. Un diodo luminoso 

indica el estado. 

 

Nota 

Les raccords du distributeur 

sont repérés par des lettres : 

 

P Raccord d’alimentation 

T Raccord de retour  

  (au réservoir) 

A, B Raccord de travail 

 

Les raccordements électriques 

sont équipés d'une protection 

contre les surtensions. L'état 

de commutation est indiqué 

par une diode luminescente. 

 

Ne pas actionner la commande 
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Gegenständen (z.B. 

Schraubendrehern) betätigen, 

damit die Leichtgängigkeit und 

Dichtheit sichergestellt bleibt.  

objects (e.g. screwdrivers) in 

order to ensure its smooth 

operation.  

No utilizar objetos con cantos 

agudos (por ejemplo, 

destornilladores) al utilizar el 

accionamiento manual de 

emergencia, ya que de lo 

contrario podría disminuir la 

suavidad de los movimientos.  

manuelle de secours au moyen 

d’un objet à arêtes vives (un 

tournevis p. ex.) afin d’en 

préserver la parfaite mobilité.  

 

 

Technische Daten	 Technical data	 Datos técnicos	 Caractéristiques techniques 

 

Parameter	 Parameter Parámetro	 Paramètre Wert Value Valor Valeur 

Medium Medium Fluido Fluide Mineralöl, empfohlene Viskosität 22 mm²/s, Hydrauliköl HLP 22 nach DIN 51524/2 

HLP, ISO 6743/4 HM 

Mineral oil, recommended viscosity 22 mm²/s, hydraulic fluid HLP 22 to DIN 

51524/2 HLP, ISO 6743/4 HM 

Aceite mineral, viscosidad recomendada de 22 mm²/s. Aceite hidráulico HLP 22 

según DIN 51524/2 HLP, ISO 6743/4 HM 

Huile minérale, viscosité recommandée de 22 mm²/s, huile hydraulique HLP 22 

selon DIN 51524/2 HLP, ISO 6743/4 HM 

Betriebsdruck p Operating pressure p, 

Presión de funcionamiento Pression de service 

6 MPa (60 bar) 

max. zulässiger Druck p
max

 

max. permissible pressure p
max 

Presión máxima admisible p
máx

 

Pression maximale admissible p
max

 

12 MPa (120 bar) 

Ventilanschlussbild, hydraulisch 

Valve port pattern, hydraulic 

Patrón de conexiones hidráulicas de la válvula 

Schéma de raccordement hydraulique 

ISO/DIN 4401 Größe 02 ISO/DIN 4401 size 02 

ISO/DIN 4401 tamaño 02 ISO/DIN 4401 taille 02 

Betätigung Actuation Accionamiento Commande Elektrisch electrical electric électrique 

Spannung Voltage Tensión Tension 24 V DC 

Leistung Power rating Potencia Puissance 6.5 W 

Mindestimpulsdauer Minimum pulse length 

Duración mínima del impulso Durée d'impulsion 

minimum 

80 msec 

Anschluss, elektrisch Connection, electrical, 

Conexión eléctrica Raccordement électrique 

4mm-Sicherheitssteckbuchse 

4 mm safety socket 

Conector de seguridad tipo clavija, de 4 mm 

Douille de sécurité de 4 mm 

Anschluss, hydraulisch Connection, hydraulic, 

Conexión hidráulica Raccordement hydraulique 

4 leckölarme, selbstabdichtende Kupplungsnippel 

4 low-leakage, self-sealing coupling nipples 

4 boquillas de acoplamiento autosellantes, de mínimas fugas 

4 embouts mâles auto-étanchéifiants à faibles fuites 

Befestigung Mounting Fijación Fixation mit Quick-Fix® Befestigungssystem Via QuickFix® mounting system 

Con sistema de fijación Quick-Fix® par système de fixation Quick-Fix® 

Änderungen vorbehalten – Subject to change – Reservado el derecho de modificación – Sous réserve de modifications 

 

 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 15%)
  /CalRGBProfile (eciRGB v2)
  /CalCMYKProfile (ISO Coated v2 \050ECI\051)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Average
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Average
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Average
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /DEU <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


